

*Southern California Edison*  
**WSD-011 – WSD-011**

**DATA REQUEST SET CalAdvocates - SCE - 2021 WMP - 03**

**To: Cal Advocates**  
**Prepared by: David W Holder**  
**Job Title: Technical Specialist**  
**Received Date: 2/11/2021**

**Response Date: 2/17/2021**

---

**Question 002:**

The following questions relate to SCE's Quarterly Data Reports associated with its Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP).

2. Provide GIS data covering January 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020 for all feature classes and tables,

except for the classes and tables listed below, that SCE included in its February 5, 2021 Quarterly Data Report. Provide that data using the same geodatabase template that SCE used in filing its February 5, 2021 Quarterly Data Report.

- a) SCE\_PrimaryDistributionLine
- b) SCE\_SecondaryDistributionLine
- c) SCE\_TransmissionLine
- d) SCE\_CustomerMeter
- e) SCE\_Substation
- f) SCE\_TransformerSite
- g) SCE\_TransformerDetail

**Response to Question 002:**

The feature classes listed below represent a subset of the data provided by SCE in its Feb. 5, 2021 Quarterly Data Report (QDR) submission (some of which designated confidential--please refer to the previously provided confidentiality declaration) and are included in the attached zip files. The remaining requested data that SCE provided in its Feb. 5, 2021 QDR (i.e., not listed below) are not included in this data delivery. These omitted feature classes and tables contain data for only the date range Oct. 1 through Dec. 31, 2020. To obtain geospatial data for the Jan. 1 to June 30, 2020 timeframe for these omitted feature classes would require a new work effort similar to the production of geospatial data provided from Oct. 1 through Dec. 31, 2020. This is a one- to two-month process because the data is in many source systems, does not reside in SCE's GIS, would need to be extracted, correlated, and compiled into new datasets, loaded into GIS within the WSD's GIS Schema requirements, and then reviewed for accuracy/compliance with the requirements. Additionally, the WSD issued new GIS Schema Requirements on Feb. 4, 2020 which SCE is still reviewing. SCE can provide this information on May 1, 2020 contemporaneously with its next QDR submittal but recommends using the WSD's new GIS Schema requirements consistent with requirements for the May 1, 2020 QDR submittal.

**SCE\_20210205\_NonConfidential.gdb**

SCE\_AssetPoint  
    SCE\_Camera\_20210205  
    SCE\_WeatherStation\_20210205  
SCE\_OtherRequiredData  
    SCE\_AdministrativeArea\_20210205  
    SCE\_RedFlagWarningDayPolygon\_20210205

**SCE\_20210205\_Confidential.gdb**

SCE\_AssetPoint  
    SCE\_ConnectionDevice\_20210205  
    SCE\_Fuse\_20210205  
    SCE\_SupportStructure\_20210205  
    SCE\_Switchgear\_20210205  
SCE\_Initiative  
    SCE\_GridHardeningLine\_20210205  
    SCE\_GridHardeningPoint\_20210205  
    SCE\_GridHardeningLog\_20210205  
SCE\_OtherRequiredData  
    SCE\_CriticalFacility\_20210205  
    SCE\_OtherPowerLineConnectionLocation\_20210205